## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Veolia Energy Kansas City,	)	
Inc.'s Adjustment to Its PACC Tariff	)	Case No. HT-2020-0223

## **VICINITY'S RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING FILING**

COMES NOW Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc. ("Vicinity" or "Company")<sup>1</sup> and files its response to the Commission's Order Directing Filing dated March 5, 2020 ("Order"). For its response, Vicinity states as follows:

1. In its Order, the Commission notes a discrepancy between the version numbering of Tariff Sheet 37 as filed by Vicinity and as recommended for approval by the Staff of the Commission. That discrepancy was the result of Vicinity not updating the version of Tariff Sheet 37 in the filing that initiated this case. Concurrently with this filing, Vicinity has filed a substitute Tariff Sheet 37 that remedies the issue.

WHEREFORE, Vicinity submits this response to the Commission's Order.

Respectfully submitted,

BRYAN CAVE, LLP

By: /s/ Lewis Mills
Lewis Mills, # 35275
221 Bolivar, Suite 101
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Telephone: (573) 556-6627

E-mail: lewis.mills@bryancave.com

Attorney for Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc.

1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> At the time this matter was filed, the Commission had not yet approved the change of name from "Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc." to "Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc." That change was approved in an order issued on February 10 in Case No. HT-2020-0205.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been emailed this  $6^{th}$  day of March, 2020, to all counsel of record on this case.

/s/ Lewis Mills